
 

 

Children and Young People Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
2 October 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:15 

 

For further information please contact:  

Bethan Davies  
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8505 
CYPCommittee@wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

 

Private Pre-Meeting - 09.15 - 09.30 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Education (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence session - ATL Cymru, 
UCU, NAHT and ASCL (09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 18)  
CYP(4)-24-13 – Paper 1 – ATL Cymru 
CYP(4)-24-13 – Paper 2 – UCU 
CYP(4)-24-13 – Paper 3 – NAHT 
CYP(4)-24-13 – Paper 4 – ASCL Cymru 
 
Dr Philip Dixon, Director - ATL Cymru 
Lisa Edwards, Political Liaison Officer - UCU 
Anna Brychan, Director - NAHT Cymru 
Robin Hughes, Secretary - ASCL Cymru  

3 Education (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence session -  GTCW (10.30 
- 11.15) (Pages 19 - 50)  
CYP(4)-24-13 – Paper 5 
 
Angela Jardine, Chair  
Gary Brace, Chief Executive  

4 Education (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence Session - Estyn (11.15 - 

Public Document Pack



 

 

12.00) (Pages 51 - 61)  
CYP(4)-24-13 – Paper 6 
 
Ann Keane, Chief Inspector 
Meilyr Rowlands, Strategic Director 
Jassa Scott, Assistant Director  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:    
Item 6  

6 Committee Forward work programme 12.00 - 12.15 (Pages 62 - 66)  
CYP(4)-24-13 – Private paper 7  

7 Papers to note  (Pages 67 - 71)  
CYP(4)-24-13 – Paper 8 
 
Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Services re scrutiny of the Social 
Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill  



Paper 1 

National Assembly for Wales 

Children and Young People Committee 

Education (Wales) Bill : Stage 1 

Response from : Association of Teachers and Lecturers 

(Cymru) 

 

Introduction  
 
The Association of Teachers and Lecturers (ATL) represents over 160,000 

teachers, lecturers, head teachers, principals, and support staff acro
[...]
g in educational 
settings as it thinks fit 

• maintain a scheme of Professional Update for teachers 
 
The Council 

• GTC Scotland is governed by a Council made up of teachers, educationalists 
and lay members that makes decisions on matters of strategy and policy. 
The Council has a significant role to play in shaping the teaching profession 
of Scotland and maintaining and improving professional standards.  It does 
this by developing and monitoring the strategic direction of, and policy for, 
GTC Scotland. 
Council membership follows a rolling programme with election, nomination 
and appointments processes taking place every two years and half of the 
members stepping down at the end of each two year period.  This is based 
on a four year term of office for Council members. 
 
Structure 
The Council is made up of 37 individuals who fall into one of three 
categories: 
19 elected registered teachers;  
11 members nominated by educational stakeholders as follows: 

• 3 by the Convention of Scottish Local Authorities (following 
consultation with the Association of Directors of Education in 
Scotland) 

Page 6



7 

 

• 3 by Universities Scotland (following consultation with 
universities providing recognised teaching qualifications for 
individuals seeking registration as either teachers or further 
education lecturers) 

• 1 by the governing bodies of the Further Education Colleges 
• 1 by the Scottish Council of Independent Schools 
• 1 by the Church of Scotland 
• 1 by the Roman Catholic Church 
• 1 by Parent Councils and Combined Parent Councils; 

7 lay members appointed, following an open and fair selection process, by 
the independent Appointments Committee. 
 
 

Page 7



13th September 2013 

 

Paper 2 
 
National Assembly for Wales 
 
Children and Young People Committee 
 
Education (Wales) Bill : Stage 1 
 
Response from : University and College Union Wales (UCU 
Wales)  
 
Introduction 

 
1. The University and College Union (UCU Wales) represent
[...]
nment to draft a Code of Conduct for 

members of an independent professional body.  This should be the responsibility of the Council 

itself in consultation with the profession it seeks to regulate and represent.  

7. Clause 26.3(c) is welcome. 

Page 14



 2 

8. We welcome the provisions in Part 3.  The explanatory memorandum reflects members’ own 

experience in navigating the complexities of the current system and agree that these must be 

resolved. 

9. We have long argued that a standardisation of term dates is desirable and regret that legislation 

has proved necessary to effect this. Committee members may also like to be aware that NAHT 

has long argued that the current three-term school-year pattern should be revisited. 

10. In order to command the respect of the professionals it seeks to regulate,   the new body will 

need to be demonstrably independent.  We are not persuaded that the membership of the 

Council as laid out in Schedule 1 is at all helpful here.  

11. We look forward to a further consultation on the detail of the fee arrangements.  Member 

response to this is again likely to be coloured by their view of the emerging new body.  Its 

independence, its credibility with the profession will in large part determine how members 

perceive the fee. Some school leaders have indicated that they would be prepared to pay a fee 

for membership of a professional body for which they could have respect; they would not be 

happy to pay if they doubted its independence and felt unrepresented by it.  Being required to 

pay a registration fee as a condition of employment to a body perceived to be a quango would 

not be acceptable. 

 

Page 15



Paper 4 

National Assembly for Wales 

Children and Young People Committee 

Education (Wales) Bill : Stage 1 

Response from : The Association of School and College 

Leaders  - (ASCL) Cymru  

The Association of School and College Leaders (ASCL) represents over 
17,000 heads, principals, deputies, v
[...]
d of the process formally starting in October so you had as much time as 
possible to consider the potential impact of these changes.  
 
I hope you will agree that both the amendments above and those included in the table attached are 
a clear representation of my commitment to listening to the Committee and to stakeholders.    
 

     25 September 2013 

Page 139



I am copying this letter and table of my responses to your recommendations to the Chair of the 
Health and Social Care Committee. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
  
 

 
 
 
 
Gwenda Thomas AC / AM 

Y Dirprwy Weinidog Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Deputy Minister for Social Services 
 
 

Page 140


	Agenda
	2 Education (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence session - ATL Cymru, UCU, NAHT and ASCL
	CYP(4)-24-13 - Paper 2 - UCU Wales
	CYP(4)-24-13 - Paper 3 -  NAHT
	CYP(4)-24-13 - Paper 4 - ASCL Cymru

	3 Education (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence session -  GTCW
	4 Education (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence Session - Estyn
	6 Committee Forward work programme
	7 Papers to note



Minutes of the meeting


 

Children and Young People Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 2 October 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:30 - 12:28 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_02_10_2013&t=0&l=en  

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Ann Jones (Chair) 

Angela Burns 

Keith Davies 

Suzy Davies 

Rebecca Evans 

Bethan Jenkins 

Lynne Neagle 

Aled Roberts 

Simon Thomas 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Dr Philip Dixon, Director of ATL Cymru 

Lisa Edwards, Temporary Political Liaison Officer, University 

and College Union (UCU) 

Anna Brychan, Director, NAHT Cymru 

Robin Hughes, Association of School and College Leaders 

Cymru 

Angela Jardine, General Teaching Council for Wales 

Gary Brace, General Teaching Council for Wales 

Ann Keane, Estyn 

Meilyr Rowlands, Estyn 

Simon Brown, Strategic Director, Estyn 

 

  

   

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_02_10_2013&t=0&l=en


Committee Staff:  Bethan Davies (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Advisor) 

Michael Dauncey 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members, the public and the Minister and his officials to the 

meeting.  Apologies were received from David Rees, there was no substitute. 

 

 Education (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence session - ATL Cymru, UCU, 

NAHT and ASCL  
2.1 The Committee took evidence from representatives of ATL Cymru, UCU, NAHT and 

ASCL. 

 

 Education (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence session -  GTCW  
3.1 The Committee took evidence from representatives GTCW. 

 

 Education (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence Session - Estyn  
4.1 The Committee took evidence from representatives of Estyn.  

 

 Committee Forward work programme  
6.1 The Committee discussed the forward work programme and agreed to consider it 

further at the next meeting.  

 

 Papers to note  

 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1305

